
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Shaun Osborne 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor John Stockton (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Keith Morley Labour 

Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Linda Redhead Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Colin Rowan Conservative 

Councillor Mike Shepherd Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Dave Thompson Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Lynn Derbyshire on 0151 471 7389 or e-mail 
lynn.derbyshire@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Tuesday, 16 March 2010 
 

Safer Halton Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Tuesday, 19 January 2010 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests 
(subject to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for 
Members), to leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting 
on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. SSP MINUTES 
 

4 - 8 

5. MINUTES OF THE WORKING GROUPS 
 

9 - 10 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE  MONITORING REPORTS   
 

11 - 111 

 (B) LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT   
 

112 - 129 

7. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) PRESENTATION: DRUG TREATMENT PLAN   
 

130 - 131 

 (B) PRESENTATION: FOOD SAFETY IN HALTON   
 

132 - 139 

 (C) CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 
2006 INTRODUCTION OF DOG CONTROL ORDERS   

 

140 - 160 

 (D) WORK PROGRAMME 2010/11  
[...]
arty on-going and planned business 
ASB Hotline telephone number 
ASB Reporting part 2  
Funding streams post 2011  
Members Seminar 2010 
 

 
MA 
MA 
RL 
RL 

5 Future meetings 
 
The next meeting will be held on Monday 25th January 2010 at 5pm, Committee 
Room 1, Runcorn Town Hall.  Sandwiches, tea and coffee will be available from 
4.30pm, and the meeting will commence at 5pm.   

 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 10



REPORT TO:  Safer Halton PPB  
 
DATE:  19 January, 2010     

 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 
 
SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for 

2009/10 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in respect 

of the 2nd quarter performance management reports on progress 
against service plan objectives and performance targets, performance 
trends/comparisons, factors affecting the services etc. for; 

 

• Health & Partnerships 

• Highways & Transportation 

• Environmental & Regulatory Services 

• Culture & Leisure 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Policy & Performance Board; 
 

1) Receive the 2nd quarter performance management reports;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise any 

questions or points for clarification; and 
   
3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 

information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Policy and 
Performance Board.  

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The departmental service plans provide a clear statement on what the 

services are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. The service plans are central to the 
Council’s performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability.   

 
3.2 The quarterly reports are on the Information Bulletin to reduce the 

amount of paperwork sent out with the agendas and to allow Members 
access to the repo
[...]
 of co-operation in 
achieving targets) and government.  There are 32 indicators within the 
LAA along with statutory and education and early years targets. The 
current agreement covers the period April 2008 to March 2011. 

3.2 The Agreement was refreshed in March 2009 following a review with 
Government Office North West. It is not expected that there will be 
many significant changes to the agreement excepting those areas 
affected by the downturn in the national economy, such as measures 
relating the local economy and house-building. As a consequence of 
this government has identified a list of indicators for which targets will 
be reviewed before the end of March 2010. 

3.3 Attached as Appendix 1 is a report on progress to the 2009 – 10 mid-
year which includes those indicators and targets that fall within the 
remit of this Policy and Performance Board. 

3.4 In considering this report Members should be aware that:- 

a) All of the measures within the National Indicator Set are 
monitored through Quarterly Departmental Service Plan 
Monitoring Reports. The purpose of thus report is to consolidate 
information on all measures and targets relevant to this PPB in 
order to provide a clear picture of progress. 

Agenda Item 6bPage 112



MPF Control v1.

b) In some cases outturn data cannot be made available at the 
mid-year point and there are also some Place Survey based 
indicators for which information will not become available until 
2010 i.e. the next date the survey is due to be undertaken. 

4.0 CONCLUSION 

4.1 The Sustainable Community Strategy for Halton, and the Local Area 
Agreement contained within it, is the main mechanism through which 
government will performance manage local areas. It is therefore 
important that we monitor progress and that Members are satisfied that 
adequate plans are in place to ensure that the Council and its partners 
achieve the improvement targets that have been agreed. 

5.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The Local Area Ag
[...]
in  the past quarter include Operation Packet, Burglary 
Days of Action and a range of  community events and broader based 
community events and activities in which partners participated – examples 
include Environmental Impact days in Palace Fields, Runcorn  in June, Party 
in the Park in Phoenix Park in August , Runcorn  and the Kingsway Fun Day 
in July 

Work has also been done to increase the reporting of hate crimes by 
residents and workers in Halton by increasing the awareness amongst wider 
partners.

MPF Control v1 Page 6 of 18 

Page 117



Halton LAA – 6 Month Progress Report 2009 – 10 

SAFER HALTON 

NI 7 Increase voluntary and community sector satisfaction by 
creating a strong environment in which it can thrive 

2009 - 10 2011
Baseline
(2007/08)

Target
Mid-year
Actual

Progress Target Projected

22.2% N/A 22.2% 29.7%

Data Commentary 

The data is obtained from the New Place Survey; the last results were from 
2008.

Performance Commentary 

22.2% from the 2008 national Place survey.  The next survey is planned for 
2010 and work is currently underway for an analysis of satisfaction ‘drivers’ 
within the results in order to identify the improvements required.

Summary of key activities undertaken / planned during the year  

Halton has successfully applied for funding. The project is being led by HVA 
and will be delivered by eight local community and voluntary organisations 
whose volunteers are to be trained to become Crime Prevention experts 
within the community and to carry out crime prevention assessments, give 
support and refer into the Safer Homes Partnership. 

NI 16 Serious Acquisitive Crime 

2009 - 10 2011
Baseline
(2007/08)

Target
Mid-year
Actual

Progress Target Projected

1968 1870 849 1820

Data Commentary 

This report covers the period 1st July 09 to 30th September 09. The data is 
complete and comprises the actual number of crimes committed during the 
period.

MPF Control v1 Page 7 of 18 

Page 118



Halton LAA – 6 Month Prog
[...]
n further; 

with all remaining households due to receive the service 
by in 2010. 

In addition to the activities above, two pilot schemes being introduc
O

 The first is a pilot kerbside multi-material recycling collection service 
using recycling boxes. This service is being provided to 3,300 
properties that cannot have wheeled bins. This will mean that almost 
85% of properties in Halton will have kerbside multi-material recycling 
collections,

 The second is a pilot scheme that encourages increased levels of 
recycling by providing rewards to residents who recycle using their 

MPF Control v1 Page 17 of 18 

Page 128



Halton LAA – 6 Month Progress Report 2009 – 10 

MPF Control v1 Page 18 of 18 

SAFER HALTON 

’ scheme is to be rolled out borough-
wide from the summer of 2010. 

blue wheeled bin. The scheme is initially being introduced to 10,000 
households in seven areas of the borough, and subject to a successful 
pilot, this ‘rewards for recycling

Page 129



 
REPORT TO: Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE:   19th January 2010  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Health & Community 
 
SUBJECT: Presentation – Drug Treatment Plan 
 
WARDS:   Boroughwide 
 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1    To introduce a presentation on the development of a Drug Treatment 

Plan for submission to the National Treatment Agency.  
 
2.0 Recommendation: that  
 

(1) The Board notes and comments on the information presented. 
 
(2) The Board support the overall direction and purpose of 

approach to the Plan. 
 

3.0 Supporting Information 
  
3.1 Final plans have to be submitted to the National Treatment Agency 

(NTA) for approval and sign off by the end of March 2010. 
 
3.2 The Plan is in the final stages of completion to First draft.  The 

presentation will set the context for the Plan, the overall direction and 
purpose for drug treatment in Halton and the Key priorities for a drug 
treatment system to meet local needs. 

 
4.0 Policy Implications 
 
4.1   The Plan will set the strategic direction for the work of the Drug Action 

Team.  Based on a social inclusion model it will support the delivery of 
key LAA outcomes around physical and mental well-being, 
worklessness, reducing criminality and safeguarding vulnerable adults 
and children. 

 
5.0 Final Implications 
 
5.1  Approval of the Plan by the NTA underpins the financial allocation to 

Halton for drug treatment in 2010 – 11. 
 
6.0 Implication’s for the Council’s Priorities 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
         Improved outcomes around children in need and safeguarding children. 

Agenda Item 7aPage 130



 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
        Improved outcomes around reducing worklessness. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
        Improved outcomes around physical and mental well-being, especially in 

relation to blood born viruses. 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
        Reductions in drug related criminality. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
        None identified. 
 
7.0 Risk Analysis 

 
7.1  Failure to comply with the NTA’s timetable and guidelines, and the non-

approval of the Plan by the NTA would have detrimental financial 
consequences.  A strong, sustainable Plan is essential to the tendering 
of the contract for treatment services. 

 
8.0 Equality and Diversity Issues 

 
8.1   None identified.  
 
9.0 List of Background Papers Under Section 100D of the Local 

Government Act 1972 
 
9.1 None under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

Page 131



REPORT TO: Safer Halton – Policy and Performance 
Board  

 
DATE: 19th January 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Environment  
 
SUBJECT: Food Safety in Halton   
 
WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide the Board with an update on the work of the Food Safety 

and Standards Team 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) The report be noted. 
(2) The Board support the Food Service initiatives to improve the 

quality of food sold in the Borough and to combat obesity by 
making it easier for consumers to make healthy choices.  

(3) The Board support the transition to the national “scores on the 
doors” scheme.  

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Background 
 
3.1.1 The Food Safety and Standards Service within the Environment and 
Regulatory Services Department is responsible for enforcing food safety and 
standards legislation in the borough’s 1062 plus food premises. These include 
large manufacturers, restaurants, café’s, canteens, public houses, takeaways, 
schools and other public buildings. The overall objective of the service is to 
ensure compliance with food law and thereby prevent incidents of foodbourne 
illness and ensure food complies with compositional and labelling standards. 
The work of the team is monitored by the Food Standards Agency a non-
ministerial Government body who set statutory service standards.  
 
3.1.2 The Service uses a variety of interventions to monitor and control the 
standards of food safety in food premises. The most common intervention is 
to carry out a full inspection. However, other interventions may include 
sampling and analysis of food stuffs and advisory visits. 
 
3.1.3 Each year the food service carries out approximately 950 interventions 

in food businesses. Some higher risk businesses will receive more than 
one intervention in a year as full inspections at higher risk premises are 
frequently supplemented with regular monitoring visits.  In total 574 full 
inspections were carried out in 2008-2009. 

 

Agenda Item 7bPage 132



3.2 Priority planning of inspections 
 
3.2.1 The team utilise a national risk rating scheme to prioritise inspections 
based on the inherent risk posed by the food handling activities and the 
standard of compliance within the business.  
 
3.2.2 The table below details the number of premises within each category, 
the inspection frequency and the number of interventions to be carried out. 
This is based on year 2008 – 20
[...]
vironment Act  
                                         2005 – Introduction of dog control orders  
 
WARDS:                           Boroughwide  

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 The Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 brought in new 
powers for local authorities to be able to deal with problems associated with 
irresponsible dog ownership. Dog Control Orders replace the previous system 
of byelaws for the control of dogs as well as the Dogs (Fouling of Land) Act 
1996, the powers of which are repealed upon adoption of dog control orders. 
 
1.2 These powers enable local authorities to deal with the minority of 
irresponsible dog owners. 
 
1.3 To advise the Board of progress in determining the nature and extent of 
orders to be declared and the result of internal and external consultations.  
 
2.0  RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 

(1) the Board note the move towards the implementation of dog 
control orders, for :-  

 

• The removal of dog faeces on all land within Halton, 
which is open to the public.; 

 

• Exclusion of dogs from selected areas; 
 

• The keeping of dogs on leads in selected areas; and 
 

• Keeping of dogs on leads by direction of an authorised 
officer in selected areas:- and 

 
(2) the Boards comments in respect of these matters be forwarded 

to the Executive Board Sub Committee for considerations.  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Dog Control Orders (Procedures) Regulations 2006 explicitly set out 
a timescale for consultation and implementation of a Dog Control Order as 
follows including publication of a notice in a local newspaper. The legal 
consultation procedure has been complied with and completed. The intention 

Agenda Item 7cPage 140



now is to proceed with a report to the Executive Sub Committee, which will 
include any comments this Board wish to make. 
 
3.2 The Board were advised of the intention to commence with the 
consultation procedure at the outset of this process and supported the 
initiative.  As

Minutes of the meeting


SAFER HALTON POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 19 
January 2010 at the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Osborne (Chairman), Stockton (Vice-Chairman), 
M. Bradshaw, Lloyd Jones, Morley, M. Ratcliffe, Redhead, Rowan, Shepherd 
and Thompson  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Edge 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Andrews, S. Baxter, S. Burrows, H. Cockcroft, L. Derbyshire, 
S. Eastwood, R. Mackenzie, A. Villiers and P. Watts 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

SAF32 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2009 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
SAF33 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no questions had been 

submitted. 
 

   
SAF34 SSP MINUTES  
  
 The minutes from the Safer Halton Partnership (SHP) 

meeting held on Tuesday, 12 September 2009 were 
presented to the Board for information. 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
SAF35 MINUTES OF THE WORKING GROUPS  
  
 The Board received the Safer Community Working 

Party minutes of its 1 December 2009 meeting for 
information. 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



It was reported that Rosie Lyden, The Domestic Abuse 
Co-ordinator was now in post and currently reviewing what 
was being done in Halton and looking at the service gaps. 

 
Members were thanked for their attendance and 

contributions to the Working Group to date. 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

   
SAF36 PERFORMANCE  MONITORING REPORTS  
  
 The Board received a report from the Chief Executive 

on the Performance Management Reports for Quarter 2, 
2009/10. 
 
 Members were requested to consider and raise any 
questions or points of clarification in respect of the 2nd 
quarter performance management reports on progress 
against service plan objectives and performance targets, 
performance trends/comparisons, factors affecting the 
services etc. for:- 
 

• Health & Partnerships; 

• Highways & Transportation; 

• Environmental & Regulatory Services; and 

• Culture & Leisure. 
 

The following points arose from the discussion:- 
 

• It was noted that there were some errors in the 
performance monitoring reports in that some areas 
that had been highlighted as within the remit of the 
Board were not and vice versa.  Members 
requested that Officers ensure that information 
within the remit of the Board be accurately and 
clearly identified in future reports; 

 

• It was noted that it was too early to assess the 
implications of budget restraints on Directorates; 

 

• It was noted that due to the timing of committee 
cycles there was a considerable time-lag between 
the completion of the reports and their 
consideration by the Board.  The Members asked 
that a letter be sent to the Chief Executive 
requesting that the Board receive up to date 
performance monitoring reports whenever possible 
and wherever this was not possible the Board 
receive a summary of the current performance; 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



• The Board discussed the issues and financial 
implications in relation to the replacement of a 
wheelie bin.  It was agreed that the Board request 
that the Budget Working Group re-consider the 
decision not to establish the facility to charge for a 
replacement bin as an ultimate sanction. 

 
RESOLVED: That  

 
(1) the report and comments made be noted; 

 
(2) a letter be sent to the Chief Executive requesting 

that the Board receive up to date performance 
monitoring reports whenever possible and 
wherever this was not possible the Board receive 
a summary of the current performance; 

 
(3) information that was relevant to the Board on 

future performance reports be accurately and 
clearly highlighted; and 

 
(4) the Board request that the Budget Working Group 

reconsider their decision not to introduce the 
facility to charge for a replacement wheelie bin as 
an ultimate sanction. 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
– Health and 
Community 

SAF37 LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Corporate and Policy which provided information 
on the progress towards meeting Halton’s Local Area 
Agreement’s (LAA’s) targets to September 2009. 

 
The Board was advised that Appendix 1 to the report 

outlined the progress to the 2009 – 10 mid-year which 
included those indicators and targets that fell within the remit 
of the Policy and Performance Board.  

 
The Board was further advised that in considering the 

report Members needed to be aware that:-  
 

• A of the measures within the National Indicator 
Set were monitored through Quarterly 
Departmental Service Plan Monitoring Reports. 
The purpose of the report was to consolidate 
information on all measures and targets relevant 
to the PPB in order to provide a clear picture of 
progress; and 

 

• In some cases outturn data could not be made 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



available at the mid-year point and there were 
also some Place Survey based indicators for 
which information would not become available 
until 2010 i.e. the next date the survey was due 
to be undertaken. 

 
During the debate clarity was sought in respect of the 

actions reported in the commentary on NI 7, namely that 
volunteers were being trained to become Crime Prevention 
experts within the community and to carry out crime 
prevention assessments, give support and refer into the 
Safer Homes Partnership. 

 
In response it was reported that this was a Cheshire 

Police initiative who were training volunteers to become 
champions in the community and would give advice on such 
things as safety in the home, which it was hoped would help 
to reduce crime.  The Board requested that a report on this 
initiative be presented to the next meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: That  

 
(1) the report and comments made be noted; and 
 
(2) the Board receive an update report on the 

Cheshire Police Initiative on Crime Prevention 
Champions in the Borough. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
– Health & 
Community 
 
 
 

SAF38 PRESENTATION: DRUG TREATMENT PLAN  
  
  The Board received a presentation from Steve 

Eastwood, Health and Community on the development of a 
Drug Treatment Plan for submission to the National 
Treatment Agency.  

 
 The presentation:- 

 

• Outlined the timetable for the Treatment Plan; 
 

• Explained the NTA approach to Needs 
Assessment; 

 

• Highlighted what an assessment sought to 
identify; 

 

• Outlined the stakeholders involved in developing 
The Treatment Plan 2010/11; 

 

• Set out the data resources that had been 
utilised; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

• Outlined the achievements against 09/10 
strategic priorities; 

 

• Highlighted the findings of a profile of service 
users at Ashley House and services users and 
carers; 

 

• Detailed Halton’s Recovery Oriented Integrated 
System; and 

 

• Set out the findings in respect of the Treatment 
System at Ashley House and the strategic 
priorities for 2010/11. 

 
 The following points arose from the discussion:- 

 

• the Members of the Board congratulated the 
staff at Ashley House for the excellent work that 
had been undertaken to date; 

 

• The year on year improvements in respect of the 
service provision in Ashley House and the 
excellent support individuals received was 
noted; 

 

• It was reported that if any Member wished to 
visit Ashley House they could contact Steve 
Eastwood; 

 

• The challenges in respect of the number of 
community pharmacies offering observed 
consumption and/or needle exchange and the 
progress made to date was noted; 

 

• The issue of alcohol abuse in Halton and the 
associated affect it had on drug abuse was 
noted; 

 

• The joint initiatives that had taken place in the 
community to reduce drug and alcohol abuse in 
Halton was noted; 

 

• The challenges in respect of receiving 
information on offenders released from prison 
early was noted.  It was also noted that work 
was being undertaken with the Probation 
Service to address this issue and wherever 
possible an Integrated Offender Management 
Plan was established;  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

• It was suggested that the major issue in Halton 
was alcohol abuse; and 

 

• It was requested that a copy of the presentation 
be circulated to all Members of the Board. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the presentation and comments made be 

noted;  
 
(2) Steve Eastwood be thanked for his informative 

presentation;  
 

(3) A letter be sent on behalf of the Board to the 
staff at Ashley House for the excellent work 
that had been undertaken to date; and 

 
(4) The presentation be circulated to all Members 

of the Board. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
– Health and 
Community 

SAF39 PRESENTATION: FOOD SAFETY IN HALTON  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment which gave Members an update on 
the work of the Food Safety and Standards Team. 

 
The Board was advised that the Food Safety and 

Standards Service within the Environment and Regulatory 
Services Department was responsible for enforcing food 
safety and standards legislation in the borough’s 1062 plus 
food premises. These included large manufacturers, 
restaurants, café’s, canteens, public houses, takeaways, 
schools and other public buildings. The overall objective of 
the service was to ensure compliance with food law and 
thereby prevent incidents of food bourne illness and ensure 
food complied with compositional and labelling standards. 
The work of the team was monitored by the Food Standards 
Agency a non-ministerial Government body who set 
statutory service standards.  
 

The Board was further advised that the Service used a 
variety of interventions to monitor and control the standards 
of food safety in food premises. The most common 
intervention was to carry out a full inspection. However, 
other interventions may include sampling and analysis of 
food stuffs and advisory visits. 
 

In addition, each year the food service carried out 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



approximately 950 interventions in food businesses. Some 
higher risk businesses would receive more than one 
intervention in a year as full inspections at higher risk 
premises were frequently supplemented with regular 
monitoring visits.  In total 574 full inspections were carried 
out in 2008-2009. 

 
The Board also received a presentation from Mr 

Stephen Burrows, Environmental Health which:- 
 

• Outlined the role of the Environmental Health Food 
Safety and Standards Team in respect of food 
hygiene – safety of food, hygiene of premises, food 
standards – composition, labelling and marketing of 
food and infectious disease control; 

 

• Gave details Halton’s Food Businesses; 
 

• Explained and showed photos of the teams key 
functions in respect of inspections, complaint 
investigation, food sampling, training, advice and 
guidance and food alerts; 

 

• Set out and explained the percentages in Halton in 
respect of  National Indicator NI 184 – the 
percentage of premises compliant with food law; 

 

• Outlined the enforcement challenges and 
enforcement action that had been taken in the last 
five years; 

 

• Gave details of collaboration that had taken place 
with other agencies to address these matters; and 

 

• Set out future opportunities. 
 
The following points arose from the discussion:- 
 

• the extensive work the team undertook to ensure 
food safety and standards in the Borough was 
noted.  The Board also took the opportunity to 
congratulate the team for the excellent work they 
had undertaken in the Borough to date; 

 

• it was noted that there were five people in the team, 
one for food standards and four undertaking food 
safety duties; 

 

• the increase in the number of people having food 
delivered to the home was noted; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



• the difficulties and challenges in identifying and 
communicating with long distance landlords of 
properties of food outlets was noted.  The difficulties 
incurred by the high business and management 
turnover of the take away food sector was also 
noted; 

 

• it was noted that the Authority had achieved 90% in 
categories A, B and C in respect of food safety in 
the Borough;  

 

• clarity was sought on the amount of the fine from a 
prosecution; and 

 
In response, it was reported that this information 
would be circulated to Members of the Board. 

 

• It was suggested that the Board receive a 
presentation at a future meeting on the role of the 
Health and Safety Team. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the report and comments made be noted; 
 
(2) the Food Service initiatives to improve the 

quality of food sold in the Borough and to 
combat obesity by making it easier for 
consumers to make healthy choices be 
supported;  

 
(3) the transition to the national ‘scores on the 

doors’ scheme be supported;  
 

(4) that the Board receive a presentation at a 
future meeting on the role of the Health and 
Safety Team;  

 
(5) Mr Stephen Burrows be thanked for his 

informative presentation; and 
 

(6) The Board congratulate the Environmental 
Health – Food Safety and Standards Team for 
the excellent work that had been undertaken to 
date in the Borough. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Environment 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
SAF40 CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 

2006 INTRODUCTION OF DOG CONTROL ORDERS 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic  



Director, Environment which advised that the Clean 
Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 had brought in 
new powers for local authorities to be able to deal with 
problems associated with irresponsible dog ownership. Dog 
Control Orders replaced the previous system of byelaws for 
the control of dogs as well as the Dogs (Fouling of Land) Act 
1996, the powers of which were repealed upon adoption of 
dog control orders.  These powers enabled local authorities 
to deal with the minority of irresponsible dog owners. 
 

The Board was further advised of the progress in 
determining the nature and extent of orders to be declared 
and the result of internal and external consultations.  
 

The following points arose from the discussion:- 
 

• It was suggested that the allotments could be better 
addressed via the tenancy agreement rather than 
via a Dog Control Order; 

 

• It was highlighted that one of the greatest risk for 
young people was from dog faeces on playing fields 
and that dogs should be excluded from these areas 
and that this be included in the schedule; 

 

• It was highlighted that the report listed all children’s 
playgrounds etc, and that not all playing fields in the 
Borough were designated play areas and some 
were not fenced off.  It was suggested that 
consideration be given to excluding dogs from these 
areas; 

 

• It was reported that there were areas such as 
Palacefield’s Ball Park that were on one schedule 
(Dog on a lead) and not on another and it was 
highlighted that a ball park was a children’s leisure 
facility and it was hoped that dogs would be 
excluded from such areas.  It was requested that 
the legal department look at the risk particularly to 
young people from dog faeces and adjust some of 
the schedules accordingly. 

 
In response, it was reported that all comments 
would be considered and the schedule would be 
reviewed in twelve months time.  In addition, legal 
advice would be sought if anything could be added 
to the schedule at this present time without going 
out to further consultation. 
 

• It was suggested that a charge for dog licences 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



should be re-introduced; and 
 

• It was noted that restrictions signs would be placed 
in Dog Control Order areas. 

 
In conclusion, the Chairman reported that it would be 

Stuart Baxter’s last meeting before he retired from the 
Authority in March 2010 after 36 years service.  He took the 
opportunity to thank Mr Baxter for all the support he had 
given to Members during his time with Halton Borough 
Council.   

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) The move towards the implementation of dog 
control orders for:- 

 

• The removal of dog faeces on all land 
within Halton, which is open to the public; 

 

• Exclusion of dogs from selected areas; 
 

• The keeping of dogs on leads in selected 
areas; and 

 

• Keeping of dogs on leads by direction of an 
authorised officer in selected areas:- 

 
be supported;  

 
(2) the Boards comments in respect of these matters 

outlined above be forwarded to the Executive 
Board Sub Committee for consideration; and 

 
(3) the Board place on record their thanks to Stuart 

Baxter and extend their best wishes to him for the 
future. 

 
(Note :Councillors M Ratcliffe and Redhead, left the meeting 
at the end of this item). 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Environment 

SAF41 WORK PROGRAMME 2010/11  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Health and Community which sought to develop a 
work programme of Topics for the Board to examine in 
2010/11.   

 
After discussion, the Board agreed the following Work 

Programme for 2010/11:- 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

• Alcohol and its Influences (to include Anti Social 
Behaviour, Domestic Violence and Crime) – Lead 
Councillor - Councillor Stockton 

 

• The Bereavement Working Party in respect of 
ongoing issues in relation to future land acquisition 
Lead Councillor – Councillor Morley; 

 

• Waste (to include Recycling, Enforcement and 
Litter) currently looking at the Waste and Recycling 
Plans  – Lead Councillor - Councillor Thomson 

 

• Smoking (to include Trading Standards, Issues 
relating to cold calling, loan sharks, bogus calling 
and No Smoking Enforcement) – Lead Councillors - 
Councillors Morley and Thomson; and 

 

• Noise Nuisance (to include Air Pollution and Smell 
Pollution) to specifically look at noise from traffic i.e. 
the new bridge – Lead Councillor - Councillor 
Osborne. 

 
RESOLVED: That the work programme for 2010/11, as 

set out above be approved. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
– Health & 
Community 

SAF42 SAFETY OF FOOTPATHS IN THE BOROUGH  
  
 The Chairman, advised the Board that the Chief 

Executive had requested this item be considered by the 
Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board and a 
subsequent report may be submitted. 

 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.40 p.m. 


